

Netfonds Holding ASA - consolidated

Quarterly Accounts (Delårsregnskaper)

Profit & loss (in million NOK) (Resultatregnskap)	Pr Mar-14	Pr Jun-14	Pr Sep-14	Pr Dec14	Pr Mar-15
Net interest (Netto renteinntekt)	15,3	31,1	48,8	51,4	5,3
Income on investments in securities (Gevinst verdipapirer)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Brokerage commissions (Kurtasje)	12,8	22,8	33,0	45,4	13,3
Fees exchanges and custodians (Avgifter børs og depotjenester)	-6,0	-11,6	-17,7	-24,0	-7,2
Net Result Life Insurance (Teknisk resultat livsforsikring)	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,0
Salaries etc (Lønninger etc)	-6,4	-13,3	-17,0	-27,5	-6,2
Depreciation (Avskrivninger)	-0,2	-0,4	-0,7	-1,0	-0,2
Other fixed costs (Andre driftskostnader)	-2,1	-4,8	-9,6	-9,0	-2,3
Income before loss on receivables (Resultat før tap og skatt)	13,4	23,9	36,9	35,2	2,7
Loss on receivables (Tap på utlån)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income before tax (Resultat før skatt)	13,4	23,9	36,9	35,2	2,7
Tax (Skatt)	-3,4	-5,8	-8,7	-9,5	-0,9
Net Income (Netto resultat)	10,0	18,1	28,2	25,7	1,9

Balance sheet (in million NOK) (Balanse)	31 Mar-14	30 Jun-14	30 Sep-14	31 Dec-14	31 Mar-15
Deposits in Central Bank (Innskudd i Norges Bank)	10,0	8,9	20,4	118,4	26,6
Receivables in financial institutions (Fordringer på andre banker)	189,2	220,9	173,8	151,2	218,1
Receivables from clients (Utlån til kunder)	642,2	588,7	572,9	476,3	508,3
Investments in securities and funds (Plasseringer)	549,0	773,4	623,8	753,0	770,2
Clients portfolios in life insurance (Kundemidler i livsforsikring)	352,8	350,9	343,4	355,3	369,8
Other current assets (Andre eiendeler)	88,3	97,6	57,4	20,2	65,8
Deferred tax (Utsatt skatt)	1,9	1,9	2,0	0,2	0,2
Intangibles (Immatrielle eiendeler)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Fixed assets (Varige driftsmidler)	1,8	1,7	1,7	1,5	1,5
Real estate (Fast eiendom)	3,1	3,0	3,0	3,1	3,1
Total assets (Totale eiendeler)	1 838,3	2 047,0	1 798,4	1 879,2	1 963,6
Bank debt (Gjeld til andre banker)	0,0	0,0	0,0	10,0	10,0
Deposits from clients (Innskudd fra kunder)	1 175,3	1 375,9	1 171,6	1 266,4	1 313,7
Life insurance liability (Forpliktelse i livsforsikring)	352,8	350,9	343,4	355,3	369,8
Tax liability (Skattegjeld)	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,2
Dividend payable (Avsatt utbytte)	0,0	0,0	0,0	15,0	15,0
Other current liabilities (Andre kortsiktige forpliktelser)	62,2	113,8	67,1	33,6	54,4
Total liabilities (Totale forpliktelser)	1 590,3	1 840,8	1 582,3	1 680,5	1 763,1
Share capital (Aksjekapital)	10,0	8,6	8,6	8,6	8,6
Share premium reserve (Overkursfond)	20,7	15,1	15,1	15,1	15,1
Retained earnings (Annen egenkapital)	207,3	164,3	164,1	139,1	175,0
Net income current period (Netto resultat)	10,0	18,2	28,3	35,9	1,8
Total equity (Total egenkapital)	248,0	206,2	216,1	198,7	200,5
Total liabilities and equity (Totale forpliktelser og egenkapital)	1 838,3	2 047,0	1 798,4	1 879,2	1 963,6

Netfonds Bank AS

Quarterly Accounts (Delårsregnskaper)

Profit & loss (in million NOK) (Resultatregnskap)	Pr Mar-14	Pr Jun-14	Pr Sep-14	Pr Dec14	Pr Mar-15
Net interest (Netto renteinntekt)	13,8	27,7	44,4	47,7	5,3
Income on investments in securities (Gevinst verdipapirer)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Brokerage commissions (Kurtasje)	12,8	22,8	33,0	45,4	13,3
Fees exchanges and custodians (Avgifter børs og depotjenester)	-6,0	-11,6	-17,7	-23,9	-7,2
Net Result Life Insurance (Teknisk resultat livsforsikring)	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,0
Salaries etc (Lønninger etc)	-6,1	-12,8	-16,4	-26,7	-5,9
Depreciation (Avskrivninger)	-0,2	-0,4	-0,7	-1,0	-0,2
Other fixed costs (Andre driftskostnader)	-2,0	-4,7	-9,5	-8,8	-2,1
Income before loss on receivables (Resultat før tap og skatt)	12,3	21,0	33,1	32,7	3,2
Loss on receivables (Tap på utlån)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income before tax (Resultat før skatt)	12,3	21,0	33,1	32,7	3,2
Tax (Skatt)	-3,3	-5,7	-8,9	-9,1	-0,9
Net Income (Netto resultat)	9,0	15,3	24,2	23,6	2,3

Balance sheet (in million NOK) (Balanse)	31 Mar-14	30 Jun-14	30 Sep-14	31 Dec-14	31 Mar-15
Deposits in Central Bank (Innskudd i Norges Bank)	10,0	8,9	20,4	118,4	26,6
Receivables in financial institutions (Fordringer på andre banker)	186,7	213,0	167,0	146,0	206,8
Receivables from clients (Utlån til kunder)	642,2	588,7	572,9	476,3	508,3
Investments in securities and funds (Plasseringer)	457,8	727,1	576,6	705,6	722,9
Clients portfolios in life insurance (Kundemidler i livsforsikring)	88,2	97,5	58,4	20,3	68,2
Other current assets (Andre eiendeler)	0,6	0,6	0,6	0,2	0,2
Deferred tax (Utsatt skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Intangibles (Immatrielle eiendeler)	1,8	1,7	1,7	1,5	1,5
Fixed assets (Varige driftsmidler)	3,1	3,0	3,0	3,0	3,1
Real estate (Fast eiendom)	1 390,4	1 640,5	1 400,6	1 471,3	1 537,6
Bank debt (Gjeld til andre banker)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Deposits from clients (Innskudd fra kunder)	1 175,3	1 375,9	1 171,6	1 266,4	1 313,7
Life insurance liability (Forpliktelse i livsforsikring)	352,8	350,9	343,4	355,3	369,8
Tax liability (Skattegjeld)	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,2
Dividend payable (Avsatt utbytte)	0,0	0,0	0,0	15,0	15,0
Other current liabilities (Andre kortsiktige forpliktelser)	58,4	101,5	57,0	36,8	53,5
Total liabilities (Totale forpliktelser)	1 233,7	1 477,4	1 228,6	1 328,2	1 392,2
Share capital (Aksjekapital)	41,0	41,0	41,0	41,0	41,0
Share premium reserve (Overkursfond)	106,7	106,7	106,7	78,5	102,1
Retained earnings (Annen egenkapital)	9,0	15,4	24,3	23,6	2,3
Net income current period (Netto resultat)	156,7	163,1	172,0	143,1	145,4
Total equity (Total egenkapital)	1 390,4	1 640,5	1 400,6	1 471,3	1 537,6
Total liabilities and equity (Totale forpliktelser og egenkapital)	1 390,4	1 640,5	1 400,6	1 471,3	1 537,6

Netfonds Livsforsikring AS

Quarterly Accounts (Delårsregnskaper)

Profit & loss (in million NOK) (Resultatregnskap)	Pr Mar-14	Pr Jun-14	Pr Sep-14	Pr Dec14	31 Mar-15
Net interest (Netto renteinntekt)	1,0	2,3	3,2	3,4	0,0
Income on investments in securities (Gevinst verdipapirer)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Brokerage commissions (Kurtasje)	12,8	22,8	33,0	45,4	13,3
Fees exchanges and custodians (Avgifter børs og depotjenester)	-6,0	-11,6	-17,7	-23,9	-7,2
Net Result Life Insurance (Teknisk resultat livsforsikring)	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,0
Salaries etc (Lønninger etc)	-0,3	-0,5	-0,6	-0,9	-0,2
Depreciation (Avskrivninger)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other fixed costs (Andre driftskostnader)	0,7	1,9	2,7	2,6	-0,2
Income before loss on receivables (Resultat før tap og skatt)	0,7	1,9	2,7	2,6	-0,2
Loss on receivables (Tap på utlån)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income before tax (Resultat før skatt)	0,7	1,9	2,7	2,6	-0,2
Tax (Skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,3	-0,4	0,0
Net Income (Netto resultat)	0,7	1,9	3,0	2,2	-0,2

Balance sheet (in million NOK) (Balanse)	31 Mar-14	30 Jun-14	30 Sep-14	31 Dec-14	31 Mar-15
Deposits in Central Bank (Innskudd i Norges Bank)	10,0	8,9	20,4	118,4	26,6
Receivables in financial institutions (Fordringer på andre banker)	186,7	213,0	167,0	146,0	206,8
Receivables from clients (Utlån til kunder)	642,2	588,7	572,9	476,3	508,3
Investments in securities and funds (Plasseringer)	457,8	727,1	576,6	705,6	722,9
Clients portfolios in life insurance (Kundemidler i livsforsikring)	88,2	97,5	58,4	20,3	68,2
Other current assets (Andre eiendeler)	0,6	0,6	0,6	0,2	0,2
Deferred tax (Utsatt skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Intangibles (Immatrielle eiendeler)	1,8	1,7	1,7	1,5	1,5
Fixed assets (Varige driftsmidler)	3,1	3,0	3,0	3,0	3,1
Real estate (Fast eiendom)	1 390,4	1 640,5	1 400,6	1 471,3	1 537,6
Bank debt (Gjeld til andre banker)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Deposits from clients (Innskudd fra kunder)	1 175,3	1 375,9	1 171,6	1 266,4	1 313,7
Life insurance liability (Forpliktelse i livsforsikring)	352,8	350,9	343,4	355,3	369,8
Tax liability (Skattegjeld)	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,2
Dividend payable (Avsatt utbytte)	0,0	0,0	0,0	15,0	15,0
Other current liabilities (Andre kortsiktige forpliktelser)	2,4	2,3	1,3	0,3	2,4
Total liabilities (Totale forpliktelser)	355,2	353,2	344,7	355,6	372,2
Share capital (Aksjekapital)	44,4	44,4	44,4	40,0	40,0
Share premium reserve (Overkursfond)	0,7	0,7	0,7	7,5	7,5
Retained earnings (Annen egenkapital)	2,9	2,9	2,9	2,9	5,1
Net income current period (Netto resultat)	0,7	1,9	3,0	2,2	-0,2
Total equity (Total egenkapital)	48,0	49,2	50,3	52,6	52,4
Total liabilities and equity (Totale forpliktelser og egenkapital)	403,2	402,4	395,0	408,2	424,6

Netfonds AS

(Delårsregnskaper)

Profit & loss (in million NOK) (Resultatregnskap)	Pr Mar-14	Pr Jun-14	Pr Sep-14	Pr Dec14	Pr Mar-15
Net interest (Netto renteinntekt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income on investments in securities (Gevinst verdipapirer)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Brokerage commissions (Kurtasje)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Fees exchanges and custodians (Avgifter børs og depotjenester)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net Result Life Insurance (Teknisk resultat livsforsikring)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Salaries etc (Lønninger etc)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Depreciation (Avskrivninger)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other fixed costs (Andre driftskostnader)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income before loss on receivables (Resultat før tap og skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Loss on receivables (Tap på utlån)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income before tax (Resultat før skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tax (Skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net Income (Netto resultat)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0

Balance sheet (in million NOK) (Balanse)	31 Mar-14	30 Jun-14	30 Sep-14	31 Dec-14	31 Mar-15
Deposits in Central Bank (Innskudd i Norges Bank)	10,0	8,9	20,4	118,4	26,6
Receivables in financial institutions (Fordringer på andre banker)	2,5	2,5	2,5	2,6	2,6
Receivables from clients (Utlån til kunder)	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1
Investments in securities and funds (Plasseringer)	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1
Clients portfolios in life insurance (Kundemidler i livsforsikring)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other current assets (Andre eiendeler)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Deferred tax (Utsatt skatt)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Intangibles (Immatrielle eiendeler)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Fixed assets (Varige driftsmidler)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Real estate (Fast eiendom)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Total assets (Totale eiendeler)	2,6	2,6	2,6	2,7	2,7
Bank debt (Gjeld til andre banker)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Deposits from clients (Innskudd fra kunder)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Life insurance liability (Forpliktelse i livsforsikring)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tax liability (Skattegjeld)	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,2
Dividend payable (Avsatt utbytte)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other current liabilities (Andre kortsiktige forpliktelser)	1,4	10,0	10,1	16,2	16,2
Total liabilities (Totale forpliktelser)	1,4	10,2	10,3	26,2	26,2
Share capital (Aksjekapital)	10,0	8,6	8,6	8,6	8,6
Share premium reserve (Overkursfond)	20,0	14,4	14,4	14,4	14,4
Retained earnings (Annen egenkapital)	106,4	63,4	63,2	63,2	73,2
Net income current period (Netto resultat)	0,3	0,9	1,0	10,0	-0,2
Total equity (Total egenkapital)	136,7	87,3	87,2	96,2	96,0
Total liabilities and equity (Totale forpliktelser og egenkapital)	138,1	97,5	97,5	122,4	122,2

Netfonds Holding ASA

(Delårsregnskaper)

Profit & loss (in million NOK) (Resultatregnskap)	Pr Mar-14	Pr Jun-14	Pr Sep-14	Pr Dec14	Pr Mar-15
Net interest (Netto renteinntekt)	0,5	1,1	1,2	-0,1	0,0
Income on investments in securities (Gevinst verdipapirer)	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Brokerage commissions (Kurtasje)	12,8	22,8	33,0	45,4	